
46 LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CR. 7 

act as attendants upon the various branches of said civil court' 
dming their sessiollll. The judges of said court shall have power 
to make such necessary rules and regulations, to be entered, in 
full on the records of said court, concerning the attendance and 
duties of such deputy sheriffs ·as such judges shall deem proper, 
'and it shall be the duty of such deputy sheriffs to conform to the 
same. 

SECTION 5. Chapter 549, laws of 1909, section 29m (2), as 
created liy chapter 9, laws of 1911, is amended to read.: 

(Chapter 549, Laws of 1909) Section 29m. (2) That branch 
of said court now presided over by * • * Aelelbe"t J. Heelelvng 
is hereby desig'nateel as branch number 1; that presided over by 
* * * Ca.·l R"nge, as branch number 2 ; that presided over, by 
* * * Thaeleleus J. P""ss, as branch number 3; that presided 
over by, * '*' * F'i'ancis J. Jennings, as bl'~nch number 4'; that 
presided ove1' by * * • H m'bm't Sck"ltz, as branch number 5; 
that presided over by Joseph E. Cordes, as ,branch number 6,; 
and that presided OV81; by * • • Edm"nel GmLSewitz, as branch 
number 7. Aft.,· the expiration of the p"esent te"m now held 
by Ca.'l Rnnge branch 'lIAlJInbm' 2 of said con,·t is abolished and 
thm'eaftB" thiwe shall be 6 jnelges of said can,·t. The ",,"cessm's 
of each of the jnelges in b"wllches 1, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 shall be electeel 
a,t the ,'eg"la,' j;tClicial eleotian 'wleZ in the va"i01LS towns, villages 
and cities in Milwaukee county in the last yea.' of the tenll of his 
p"eelecessm' a,nd shall holel his office fa" the tenn of 6 yeMs cam, 
mencing on the forst M O1Iel(]JlJ in J a."ta,'y next sllCceeding snch 
election, anel nntil his s'tecessOj' is elect eel and qnalified. 

Approved March 9, 1945. 

No. 142, S.] [Published March 12, 1945. 

CHAPTER 7, 

AN ACT relating to expert and clerical assistants or other ex, 
- penses for the joint committee on finance, and making an 

appropriation therefor. 
The people of the state of WisGansin,"ep,'esC1>ied in senate and 

assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEOTION 1. . The joint committee on finance of the legislature 

of 1~45 is empowered to Clllploy trained experts in accounting 
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and statistics, and such other assistants as may be nec"essal'Y; 
such experts and assistants shall be exempt from the provisions 
of chapter 16. 

SECTION 2. There is appropriated ont of the general fund for 
the necessary expenses ,of the joint committee on finance of the 
legislature of 1945 and to carry out the provisions of this act not 
to exceed $4,000, to be paid upon the approval and order of the 
chairman of the senate and assembly divisions of the joint com­
mittee on finance, said appropriation to be available for any 
bills incnrred for help or other expenses by the joint committee 
on finance since the date of its organization. 

Approved March 10, 1945. 

No. 247, A.J , [Published March 16, 1945. 

CHAPTER '8. 

AN A CT to appropriate certain funds to the state department of 
public welfare for the purchase of lands in Outagamit 'county. 

The people of the state of Wisco11iSin, "ep"esentecl in s""ate and 
usSIJrnbly, do enact as follows: ' 

,There is appropriated from the general fund to the state de­
partment of public welfare a sum not to exceed $5,500 for the 
purchase of 88 acres (more or less) of lands adjoining the 
present reformatory farm in Outagamie comity described as 
follows, to wit : 88 aeres (more or less) in lots 1, 2, 3, 4 and 8, 
section 16, township 24, range 19 east. Such purchase shall, be 
subject to the approval of ,the governor. ' 

Approved March 15, 1945. 
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